The North-western Side of Portion of Sydney Street, in the Borough of Petone, exempted from the Provisions of Sec-tion 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908.

# CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 26th day of September, 1927.

### Present :

# HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by The Public Works Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Petone Borough Council on the seventeenth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven, viz :--

"The Petone Borough Council, being the local authority having control of the street hereinafter mentioned, hereby having control of the street hereinatter mentioned, hereby resolves and declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen, subsection one, of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to the western side of that portion of Sydney Street within the Borough of Petone fronting the land comprised and described in cer-tificates of title, Vol. 171, folio 281, and Vol. 172, folio 47, Wellington Registry, as shown coloured red on the plan annexed ":

such portion of street being described in the Schedule hereto.

# SCHEDULE.

THE north-western side of all that portion of street in the Wellington Land District, Borough of Petone, known as Sydney Street, fronting Lots 73 and part 74, D.P. 59, part Section 4, Hutt R.D. As the said portion of street is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 68143, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

# C. A. JEFFERY,

Acting Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/610.)

Portion of the Buckland-Harrisville Road, in the County of Franklin, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908.

## CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 26th day of September, 1927.

#### Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution used by the Franklin County Council on the twentieth day

shall not apply to all that portion of the Buckland-Harris ville Road abutting on part of Allotments 9 and 9A, Puke-kohe Parish, as shown on S.O. Plan 24127 (blue) and Plan

W.R. 39229; also plans deposited in the Land Registry Office at Auckland under Numbers 17130 and 18738;" in so far as it affects the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

# SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of the Buckland-Harrisville Road in the North Auckland Land District, County of Franklin, adjoining part Allotment 9, Pukekohe Parish. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 69865, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at W. Wieter, in the Wellington Long Distribution Works, at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

(P.W. 51/1083.)

# C. A. JEFFERY,

Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

[No. 66

A New Street, off Coutts Street, in the City of Wellington, ex-empted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

# CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 26th day of September, 1927.

#### Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Wellington City Council on the sixteenth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-

"The Wellington City Council, being the local authority having control of the streets in the City of Wellington, hereby declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to the new street constructed off Courts Street, hereing at it is invotice with that street and measured beginning at its junction with that street and proceeding beginning at its junction with that street and proceeding in a north-easterly and northerly direction for a distance of approximately 630 links, being the road constructed through part Lot 108, D.P. 3885, and part Lot 3, D.P. 5473, part Section 7, Evans Bay Registration District, Block VII, Port Nicholson Survey District"; subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the western side of the said street (described in the Schedule hereto) within a distance of twenty feet of the western side of the

within a distance of twenty feet of the western side of the portion of street fronting Lots 4, 5, 6, 7, and part Lot 108, or within a distance of ten feet from the eastern boundary of Lot 3 on P.W.D. plan 69298.

## SCHEDULE.

ALL that new street, off Coutts Street, situated in the Wel-lington Land District, City of Wellington, adjoining part Section 7, Evans Bay District, and being part of Lot 108, D.P. 3885, and part Lot 3, D.P. 5473. As the said portion of street is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 69298, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public World and District and District and District and District and Works, at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/952.)

Portion of King Street, in the City of Wellington, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 26th day of September, 1927.

# Present :

# HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOB-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Wellington City Council on the seventh day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven, the portion of street affected by such resolution being more particularly described in the Schedule hereto, viz. :---"The Wellington City Council, being the local authority having control of the streets in the City of Wellington, hereby declares that the provisions of section one hundred

hereby declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to the newly declared public street, now named King Street, beginning at its intersection with that part of King Street previously constructed approximately to the southern boundary of Town Section 734, and proceeding generally in a north-easterly direction for an approximate distance of 265 links, being the road constructed through parts of Town Sections 734 and 732, City of Wellington";

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the western side of the portion of King Street (described in the Schedule